According to paragraph 30 of GASB Statement No. 68, the long-term discount rate should be

determined without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.65% investment return

assumption used in this accounting valuation is gross of administrative expenses of 15 basis points.

The discount rate used for the measurement period ending June 30, 2015 was 7.5%, which was net of

administrative expenses.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a

building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected

returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset

class.

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

 40 (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District for each plan, calculated using the

discount rate for each plan, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage point lower or one-percentage point higher than

the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS Total

1% decrease 6.60 % 6.65 %

Net pension liability $ 568,061,280  367,456,012  935,517,292

Current discount rate 7.60 % 7.65 %

Net pension liability $ 394,699,281  246,283,271  640,982,552

1% increase 8.60 % 8.65 %

Net pension liability $ 250,714,880  145,383,119  396,097,999

(h) Rate of Return

The tables below reflect the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return

was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset

allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New strategic Long-term

allocations rate of return

CalSTRS – asset class:

Global equity 47 % 6.30 %

Fixed income 12 0.30

Private equity 13 9.30

Real estate 13 5.20

Absolute return 9 2.90

Inflation sensitive 4 3.80

Cash 2 (1.00)

Total 100 %

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT